S.B. NO. 2939

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Integrated Tax Information Management Systems Acquisition by the Department of Taxation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to ensure that needed resources appropriated this previous fiscal year are available to assist the department of taxation in its efforts to meet the obligations of the integrated tax information management systems performance-based contract.

SECTION 2. Act 155, Session Laws of Hawaii 1999, is amended by amending section 5 to read as follows:

"SECTION 5. There is appropriated out of the integrated tax information management systems special fund the sum of [\$17,750,828,] \$8,303,558, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for fiscal year 1999-2000, and the sum of [\$7,480,428,] \$16,296,090, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for fiscal year 2000-2001, to carry out the purposes of this Act.

The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of taxation."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on June 29, 2000.

(Approved June 6, 2000.)